

FILED

MAR 07 2018

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 353940-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Cause No. 353940

WESTERN NATIONAL ASSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

v.

JOHN AND LINDA ROBEL, individually

And as husband and wife; and ROBEL'S

ORCHARD, a Washington Corporation

and/or sole proprietorship owned by John

and Linda Robel; and VICKI LYNN POSA, a single person,

Appellant,

AMENDED RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.

Eric R. Byrd

Edward J. Bruya

717 W. Sprague Avenue, Suite 1202

Spokane, Washington 99201

(509) 443-3700

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT RE: APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
1. No evidence was presented to establish a genuine issue of material fact that Western National owed a duty or breached a duty to provide commercial general liability coverage for Robel’s Orchard	6
2. The Trial court correctly concluded that Defendants Robel were operating a business, and that Appellant’s use of the ladder at Robel’s Orchard, a “Pay-to-Pick” orchard, was an activity viewed as “Business in Nature”	8
3. The trial court correctly concluded that the plain, ordinary language of Western National’s homeowners policy excluded coverage for Ms. Posa’s fall because she was on the insured’s premises as a customer of Robel’s Orchard ...	9
4. The trial court correctly concluded that Appellant’s use of the bucket and ladder at Robel’s Orchard, a “pay-to-pick” orchard, was an activity viewed as “Business in Nature” .	11
5. Appellant is judicially estopped from advantageously filing an amended Complaint which contradicts its prior position, and misleading the court	8
III. RESPONDENT’S COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
V. ARGUMENT	6
VI. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Court Cases

<i>Allstate Inc. v. Peasley</i> ,	9
131 Wn.2d 420, 423-24, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997)	
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor's Inc.</i> ,.....	12
97 Wn.2d 929, 933, 653 P.2d 280 (1982)	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> ,.....	10
113 Wn.2d 869, 877, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)	
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London v. Valiant Ins. Co.</i> ,	12
155 Wn. App. 469, 478, 229 P.3d 930 (2010)	
<i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> ,	9
106 Wn.2d 901, 907, 726 P.2d 439 (1986)	
<i>Gates v. Logan</i> ,	12, 13
71 Wn. App. 673, 677-78, 862 P.2d 134 (1993)	
<i>Kish v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> ,.....	10
125 Wn. 2d 164, 170, 883 P.2d 308 (1994)	
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,	10
136 Wn.2d 567, 576, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)	
<i>McDonald Indus., Inc. v. Rollins Leasing Corp</i>	10
95 Wn.2d 909, 915, 631 P.2d 947 (1981)	
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i>	9
86 Wn.2d 432, 545 P.2d 1193 (1976)	
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelleher</i> ,.....	10
22 Wn. App. 712, 715, 591 P.2d 859 (1979)	
<i>Rocky Mountain Cas. Co. v. St. Martin</i> ,	15, 17
60 Wn. App. 5, 802 P.2d 144 (1990)	

<i>Suter v. Virgil R. Lee & Son, Inc.</i> ,	12
51 Wn. App, 524, 528, 754 P.2d 155	
<i>Stuart v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> ,.....	15, 16
134 Wn.2d 814, 819, 953 P.2d 462 (1998)	
<i>Stoughton v. Mut. of Enumclaw</i> ,.....	15
61 Wn. App. 365, 810 P.2d 80 (1991)	
<i>Torgerson v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.</i> ,.....	17, 18
109 Wn. App. 131, 139, 109 P.3d 830 (2001)	
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Preston</i> ,.....	15, 17, 18
30 Wn. App. 101, 632 P.2d 900 (1981)	
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> ,.....	11
97 Wn. App. 417, 425, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999), as amended (Apr. 24, 2000)	
<i>U.S.F. & G. Ins. Co. v. Brannan</i> ,.....	15
22 Wn. App. 341, 589 P.2d 817 (1979)	
<i>Vadheim v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i>	9
107 Wn.2d 836, 840-41, 734 P.2d 17 (1987)	
<i>Washington. Pub. Util. Districts' Utilities. Sys. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clallam Cty.</i> ,.....	10
112 Wn.2d 1, 10, 771 P.2d 701 (1989)	
<i>W. Nat. Assur. Co. v. Shelcon Const. Grp LLC</i> ,.....	11
182 Wn. App. 256, 332 P.3d 986 (2014)	
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> ,.....	11
161 Wn. 2d 43, 46, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	

Rules

ER 401	7
ER 801(d)(1)(i)	7
ER 801(d)(2)(i)	7
ER 805	7

Other Authorities

12 *George J. Couch*,10
Cyclopedia of Insurance Law § 45:125
(2d ed.1964)
